
Williams, Joel F Jr

From- Conaway, Kathy (ECY) [KCON461 @ecy.Wa.9oV]
Sent: Monday. May 16,2011 9:44 AM
To: Williams. Joel F Jr
Subject: RE: Occurrence Relport Question

OK Thanks.

From: Williams, Joel F Jr [rnaIlto:Jpel F Jr. WIliaims$eRLczoyl
Sent Monday, May 16, 2011 9:34 AM~
To: Conavway, Kathy (ECY)
Cc: Clark, Cliff E.; Collins, Michael S; Mortenseni, A S (Stuart); Tuott, Lee C; Miskho, Anthony G; Flyckt, Don L; Aljure,
Gustavo A
Subject: RE: Occurrence Report Question

Kathy

I picked up your mressage with your request for information on the occurrence report today irefer to email below). I was
gone on inspection all day Thursday (May 12, 20i1"1 and after reviewing this request tie Information, a response will be
prepared for submittal back to you.

if you have any questions, please call. me on 376-4782 orl(b)(6)

Thanks for your time and patience.

Joel F. Wiliams Jr.
Ch'PRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hill PRC

r'rom. conaway, K'athy (ECY) Lmao:KCON461 =,vwa.oov1
Sent- 'Th ursday, May 12, 2011 12: 02 PM
To: Willamns, Joel F Jr
Cc: Biebesheimer, Joanette (ECY)
Subject: Occurrence Report Question

On # 3 of the report: Significance CatggopL: 2. What does "2' mean? How Is 2" defined? Who was the Building
Emergency Director (BED) for this WRAP event?

Toi-Party Agreement Section (TPA)
Nuclear Waste Prograrn (NWP)
Compliance Specialist
Washington Department of Ecology
Phone: (509) 372-7990
Email:, kcon_61,ev.wa.Rov
FAX: {509) 372-7971



Fromn: Conaway, Kathy (ECY) [KCON461 @ecy.wa.govj
Sent:Monday, May 5, 2011 3:16 PM

To: Williams, Joel F Jr
Subkec?: HE: REQUEST TO REVIEW VERBAL QUESTIONS ON MAY 12,2011

H11 joel. You can delete #6j on notifications. T here are permit requirements and the HEMP for notifications. Instead #6
can be this question: What was the waste in the drum that leaked? How is the information request pkg coming?

From: Williams, Joel F 3r rn~ift~jg F jr-'A.ilms*RLoov1
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2011 2:31 PM
To., Conaway, Kathy (ECY)
Cc: Clark, aliff E.; Collins, Michael S; Cawrse, Allan E; Drxon,, Brian 1; Engetnann, Richard H; Miskho, Anthony G;
Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Flyckt, Don, L, Aijure, Gustavo A
Subject2 REQUEST TO REVIEW VERBAL QUESTIONS ON MAY 12, 2011
Imnportance: High

Kathy

On May 12. 2011 you met with CHPRC (A] Cawrse) to discuss inspection issues. During the discussions, you asked that CHPRC
.respond to six (6) verbal questions about Ecology issues with the WVRAP contaner leak tha happened in th- 2404WB building. DOE
requested that I typ the verbal questions and send the questions to you for review. in this way, the written version of your verbal
question is correctly interprete-A so that CHPRC can provide you the correct response to your gvestion.

The following the verbal questions:

1. Who was the BED?

2. Wvihat determiniation was madc regarding the event?

1. What classification was assigned?

4. Who was the chemical hazards assessor?

5. Who was the facility staging area manager?

6. How do we determrine notifications?

Please revimv thr- above questions and provide any commnents or dhanges tt you need and forward back to me and I will get the
questions to tho pi-opcr personnel for m1ionse-

If you have any questions, please call =o on 376-4782 01(b(6



Thanks for your time and patknce.

Joel F. Wifliais Jr.
CRRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Rnv ironmental Protecuon
CH2M Hill PRC
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Williams, Joel F Jr

From: Coriaway, Kathy (ECY) [IKCON461 0 ecywa~gov]
Sent- Wednesday, May 18, 2011 6:28 PM
To: Williams, Joe; F Jr

co; Singleton, Deborah
Subject.. RE: SCHEDULING WRAP MEETING FOR MAY 20, 2011 (FRIDAY)

I apologize- Yes, I was in a conference room without my cell phone- Deborah and 1, Will be driving to WRAP Friday
morning. Want to leave our office by 8:30. I want to talk with the WRAP Nuclear Chemical Operator that reported the
drum leak. The building emergency director for WRAP, respective site contractor single point- of- contact, personnel
responding to the spill, facility manager, WRAP NOA staff that signed off on the NDA application (paperwork has initials
'JMH 04/12/11" on the WRAP Data Management System pkg for container 00662288)1. Helpful to have copies of the
documents you provided on the CD and DOE/RL-94-02 Hanford Emergency Management Plan, building emergency plar,
and the recover plan. Where is the document pkg far Container HEDL-63 that was shipped from 218-AC, Trench 4 in
June 2006? is it only the AK pkg HNF-30810 for RLM3250? I want the whole file an the drurns, IIEDL-63, 062288 and its
daughter containers and finally the new drum that now contains 062288 drum. This is a start.

From: Williams, Joel F. Jr f mailto:jl F Jr. WilliamsORLooV1
Sent, Wednitay, May 18, 20114:49 PM
TO: Coniaway, Kathy (ECY)
Cc: Clark, Clif !-=; Mckarns, Tony C-; Collins, Michael S; Well, Stephen; Mortenisen, A S (Stuart); Tuott, Lee C
Subject: SCH-EDUILING WRAP MEETING FOR MAY 20, 2011 (FRIDAY)

Kathy

left you a phone message about schedullig a meeting wtth DOE and WRAP Facility personnel for May 20, 2021 (Friday) at WRAP.

Could youi please send me an email letting me know what personnel you will like at this meeting from WRAP t.at you have identified
for interviewing on the WRAP 2404-WR Building leaking container.

if you have any questions, please call me on 376-4782 orR(6)

Thanks for your timne and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CI-4PRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hill PRC



Williams, Joel F Jr

From.- Williams, Jol F Jr
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2011 9:34 AM
To- Conaway, Kathleen (F-CY)
Cc: Clark. Cliff E.; "olins, Michael S; Mo~ersen, A S (Stuart); Tuott, Lee C: Miskho, Anthony G;

Flyc<t Don L, AlIjure, Gustavo A
Subject: RE, Occurrence Report Question

Kathy

I picked up your rressage with your request for information on the occurrence report today (refer to email below). I was
gone or, inspection all day Thursday (May 12, 2011) and after reviewing this request the information, a response will be
prepared for submittal back to you.

If you have any questions, please Call me on 37&-4782 or(b) (6)

Thanks for your time and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M K-ill PRC

From., Conaway, Kathy (ECY) [mailtoKCON461'wac.vacyvl
Sent:- Thursday, May 12, 2011 12:02 PM
To: Williams, Joel F Jr
Cc: Biebeshejimer, Joanette (ECY)
Subject, Occurrence Report Question

On # 3 of the report: Sign ificance Categorv: 2. What does '~2' mean? How is '2'~ defined? Who was the Building
Emergency Director (BED) for this WRAP event?

Tnr-Party Agreement Section (TPA)
Nuclear Waste Program (NWP)
Compliance Specialist
WasIhington Department of Ecology
Phone: (509) 372-7890
Email: kpon4614sey.gov
FAX: (50O9) 372-7971



Williams, Joel F Jr

From ~~~Williams, Joel IF Jr IjoeUr lias lgv
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2011 2:$1 PM
To: Conaway, Katileen (EGY)
Cc: Ciark, Clifl E.; Collins, Mictae4 S; Cawrse, Allan E; Dixon, Brian J; Engelmann, Richard H:

Miskho, Anthony G; Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Flyokt, Don L; Aijure, G3ustavo A
Subject: REQUEST TO REVIEW VERBAL QUESTIONS ON MAY 1L~ 2011

Importance: High

Kathy

On May 12, 2011 yourmet. with CHPRC (At Caw-, e)t to discuss inspection issues. During the discussions, you asked that CHPRC
respond to six (6) verbal questions about Ecology issues with the WRAP container leak that happened in the 2404WB building. DOE
requested that I type the verbal questions and send the questions to you for review. [n this way the written version of your verbal
question is correctly interpreted so that CHPRC can provide you the correct response to your question.

The following the verbal questions,

1. Who was the BED'

42. What determination was made. regm-ding the even'?

3. What classification was assigned?

4, Who was the chemical hazards assessor)

5, Who was the facility staging area mansager?

6. How do we determine notifications?

Please review the above questions and provide any comments or changes that you need and forward back to me and I will get the
questions to the proper personnel for response.

It you have any questions, please call me on 3?6-47132 (b)(6)

Thanks for your tim and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspevuon Load
Environn~tal Protection
CI-172M Hill PRZC



Williams, Joel F Jr

From: Williams, Joel F Jr~jo1Jjjwilams~r~gov]
Sent- Wednesday, May 18, 2011 4:49 PM
To: Conaway, Kathlen (F-CY)

Cc: Clark, Cliff E.; Mokarns, Tony C; Coffirs, Michael S; Weil, Stephen; Mortensen, A S (Stuart),
Tuott, Lee C

Subject. SCHEDULING WRAP MEETING FOR MAY 20, 2011 f(FRIDAY)

Kathy

I left you a phone message about scheduling a meeting witii DOE and WRAP Facility personnel for May 20, 2011 (Friday) at WRAP-

Could you please send me an email letting me know what personnel you will like at this meeting from WRAP that you have identified
for interviewing an the WRAP 2404AWB Building leakin container.

If you have any quiestions, please call me on 376-4782 or ()6

Thanks for your time and patience.

Joel F. Williams 41r.
CHPRC Reguliator Inlspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hilt PRC



Wifliams, Joel F Jr

From: Wiliams, Joel F Jr 0joe1fQr-wiiamsO rgoV]
Sent Wednesday, May 18, 2011 522 PM
To* Singlton, Deborah
Co. Clark, Cliff E.; Collins, Michael S; Mokam, Tony C.; Well, Stephen; Mortensen, A S (Stuart)
Subject, FW: SCHEDULING WRAP MEETING FOR MAY 20,2 0111 (FRIDAY)

Importance; High

Deborah

Below is an emailrnmage I sent to Kathy Conaway today requesting that an email be sent to mne on -who she would like to have at
this WRAP meeting that maybe happening or, May 20, 2011.

I am sending you this email as well because in ar email fromr John Price today, he indicated that vou will be accompanying her at this
meeting and to Put you on emails to Ms. Conaway.

if you have any auest-tons or comments, please call me on 376-4782 or (b)(6)

Thank~s for your Uime and parience.

Joe, F- Williams. jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2MV 1411 PRC

F'om., Williams, Joel F Ir
Seft Wednesday, May 18, 2011 4:40, PM
To: Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)
Cc- Clarka lff E.; Mckarns, Tony C.; Collins, M~ckhael S; Weill Stephen; Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Tuott, Lee C
Subject: SCH-EDULING WRAP MEETING FOR MAY 20, 2011 (FRIDAY)

Kathy

I left you a phone message about scheduling a meeting with DOE and WRAP Facility personnel for May 20, 201! (FrIday) at WRAP.

Could you please send me an email letting me know what personnel you will like at this meeting fromn WRAP that you tiave Identified
for interviewing on the WRAP 2404-WB Building leaking container.

If you have any questions, please call me on 376-4782 or I(b)(6)

Thanks for your time and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Envronmental Protection
CH2MV Hill PRC



Williams, Joel F Jr

From: Williams, Joel F Jr [oel fjr wilha1m9Qrl.goV]
Sent; Tuesday, May 24, 2011 1 :35 AM
To: Conaway, Kathleen (EON')
c. Mckarns, Tony C.. Mccarthy, Edtward T; Collins, Michael S, Clark, Cliff E.; Weil, Stephen:

Miakho, Anthony G- Ftyckt, Don L; Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Tuolt, Lee C, Ramirez, Amanda J;
Triner, Glen C: Swan, Rho ncia J (Roni); Seaver, Jennie R; Aljure, Gustavo A

sublecti RE: Request to Talk with Waste Services

Kathy

Received your email and I will try to arrange tile meeting this week with the individual you requested. I will contact you
as soon as I can and let you know the day and time for the meeting.

If you have any questions, please call me on, 376~-4782 an (b)(6)

Thanks for your time a nd. patience,

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hill PRC

Fromt: Conaway, Kathy (ECY) Fmallt:aKQON46Paiecv.wa.ciov1
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 10: 15 AM
To: Williams, Joel F Jr. Mckamns, Tony C,
Cc: Mccarthy, Edward T
Subject: Request bo Talk with Waste Services

Hi G uys. I have time today, Weds, arnd Thursday to talk with Waste Services on questions surrounding the WRAP drum
leak. I would like to do it at Ecology, The only conflict would be Wednesday from 2PM to 3PM and Thursday from 2PM
to 3:30PM. All other times open. These questions will focus on waste designation, compatibility concerns and
characterization.

Tri-Party Agreement Section (TRA)
Nuclear Waste Program (NWPD)
Compliance Specialist
Wash ing tort Department of Ecology
Phone: (509) 372 7890
Email: kQon41e-.wajgv
FAX- 15O-9) 372-7971



Williams, Joel F Jr

From: Williams, Joel F Jr
Sent: Wedriesclay, May 25, 2011 10:26 AM
To: Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)1
Cc: Clark, Clifff E_; Weil, Stephen; Coffins, Michael S; Mckarns, Tony C.; Tuolt, Lee C; Mortensen,

A S (Stuart); Dixon, Brian J; Cawrse, Allan E: Engelmann, Richard H; Aijure, Gustavo A;
Seaver, Jennie R; Mccarthy, Edward T; Sutton, Leslie N

Subject: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY QUESTIONS ON SIGNIFICANT CATEGORY 2

Importance: High

Kathy

On may 12,2011, email you had three (3) questions that you would like responded to based on the Occurrence Report
EM-RL-CHPRC-WRAP-201lk0002. dated April 26,2011. The following are the responses to the questions:

1. Question: Significance Category 2, What does the."2" mean?

Response: The Department of Energy (DOE-Hq) occurrence reporting system was established to
ensure timelly collection, reporting. analysis. and dissemination of information on
environment, safety,. and health issues as required by law or regulations or as needed to
ensure that the DOE-HQ and National Nuclear Security Admainistration are kept fullly
informed on a timely basis about events that could adversely affect the health and safety of
the public or the workers, the environment, the intended purpose of DOE faciltides, or the
credibility of the JDepartanent. The Occurrence Reporting and Processing System (ORPS)
rports are prepared to meet DOE internal needs. They are not intended to he used for
external regulaitory reporting purposes In the ORPS system "Significant Category 2"1
indicates an incident (in this mae a small leak in drum Mn storage) resulted in a moderate
impact to facility operations. The impact to WRAP operations was caused by the radiologic
consftitents in the leakage which resulted in a potential exposure of workers to the
radioactive materials. Because of that potential for exposure, operations in the 2404-WVB
building were temporarily suspended until a recovery plan could be developed and
executed.

2.Question; HlOW is 4"2" defined?

Response-. The response to Question I states and defines the use "Significant Category 2"1

3. Question: Who was the Buildimy Emergency Director (BED) for this WRAP event?

Response- The BED that was on duty the day of the leaking container name is (b)(6) -WRAP
Duty Operations Supervisor.

If you have any questions, please call mne on 376-4782 or b)(6 )

Thanks for your time and patience.

Joel F. 'Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hill. PRC



Williams,. Joel F Jr

From: Williams, Joel F Jr fjoeljljr_wilflams Orlgovj
Sent: Wednesday, June 08,.2011 4:46 PM
To: Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)j
cc: Clark, Cliff E.; Collins, Michael S, Weil, Stephen; Mckams, Tony C,; Mccarthy, Edward T;

Mortentsen, A S (Stuart); Tuott, Lee C; Tiner, Glen C; Ramirez, Amanda J; Dixon, Brian J;
En~gelmann, Richard H-; Cawrse, Allan E; Blackford, Leonard T (TY): Miskho, Anthony G3;
Flyckt, Don L; Seaver, Jennsie 9

Suibject DOEJCHPRC RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY ON CONTAINER LEAK AT 2404-WB DATED MAY
26,2011

Importance: High

Kathy

The following are responses that have been prepared by DOEICHPRC to the five (5) qurstions that you had sent pex your email to mec
dated May 26,211.:

1. WUlL there be sainplng and awulypis of the WVRAP drum material that leaked onto the floor and/or drum contents?

Response: Theme will be analysis of the waste. The planm is to provide real time radiogaph (RTR) analysis of the overpacked drums
and further analyze the drum contents by placing the waste in a glovebox for repackaging. Although not completed yet, a waste
treatment plan will be doveloped for the drum wontents that will include pH testing. If neutralization is needed, upon completion of the
neutralizittion activity, pH testing wil be performed to verify successful completion of that activity. Depentding on t final disposal
location and die facility ' s revised repack procedures, additional sampling and analysis may he performed if required to ensure
compliance with the facility'& and disposal and regulatory requirements. Waste generated throagh the cleanup activities will be
assessed for storage and disposal.

2. W'hen wifl that (sampling) occur?

Reponse: Sampling is not planned but analysis will occur as described in response to Question 1. above as part of the glovebox

analysis and drumming of cleanup materials. If sampling is performied, WRAP will inform P-cology of the activity.

3. Ulm$ was done withs the clean-up materials used in the drum spill?

Response, The clean-up materials generated to date that ame contamninated with dangerous wastes include leaking drum 0062298
overpacked into drum 00549303; and contaminated pallets that have been wrapped with plastic sheeting, Dumi 0059303 has been
labeled as a danigerous waste and is on a spill pallet Due to the large size. of the wrapped contaminated pallets, a large box is bWig
acquired to trarisport thes wastes to an off-site TSD for size reduction, Tis will enable this waste to be containerized and assayed to
determine whether it is a mixed-TRIJ waste or ixsed LLW. Unfil the. box arrives, the wrapped pallets are managed as a dangerous
waste and stored in 2404-Wb on. a pallet.

4. Was it (ewim-p materials) put in a drum and assignied an M#W'

Response- Each waste drum has a Packag, Idcrntification Number (PWN harcode identification andwill be tracked both in the WRAP
Data Management System (OMS) and in the. Hanford Solid Wamt Information Tracking System (SWITS). As of 5131111, the recovery
activities. have genierate eight 55-gallon drums of step-off pad waste consisting of paper, plastic, cloth, rsiao akfle
carttideas, rubber and othe materials used to decontaminte the building. This material has not been designated as a dangerous waste
since it has not contacted thte leaked material, As the recovery activities proceed, the spilled material will be recovered and placed in

1



0011taimmr in a manner that is compatible with the wastes Containers with the leaked material or anything that has contacted the

leaked material. will be mianaged as a mixed (dangerous and radioac~tive) waste with Applicable waste codes assigned.

5. Whtat is the rad (radioactive) reading now in 2404 W13?

Respone. The question regarding the radioacti" readings in 2404-WB is outside the scope of the dangerous waste regulations.
However, as a mnatter of comity the following information is provided:

On 513lV1IL
~-90% of the building- has been confirmed free of contamination.
-20% of the building is posted a Contamination Area and contains about a dozen spots of low level contamtination (<0,000 dptnhl 00
cmn' alpha).
No airborne radioactivity has been detected.
High levels of contauination are covered (baking soda, soil cernent & tarm) and not currently exposed.

If you have any questions, please call me on 376-472 orbII]

Thank yoli for your timne and patience.

Joel F. William Jr.
CliPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmenatal Protection
CH2M Hill PRC

2



Wili ams, Joel F Jr

From- Conaway, Kathy (ECY) [KCON461 OECY.WA.30V1I
Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 201 1 3.44 PM
To: Singleton, Deborah
Cc: Biebesheimner, Joanetto (ECY); Collins, Michael S
Subject BE: Occurrence Report

Deborah, no impact to WIPP shipments because the drum was not shipped. 2404 WB is a DW storage unit with
secondary containment so there is (was) secondary containment. Normally on a drum leak like this discovered duringinspection, etc, one would use an absorbent pad however, this had rad and beryllium so could not use that method.

From:, Singleton, Deborah (ECY)
Sent: Wednesday, M~ay 04, 2011 3:02 PM
To: Conaway, Kathy (ECY)
Subject: FW: Occurrence Report

From., Collins, Michel fmit:McaI.C ns~rLdooov]
Sent: Wednesday, May 04I, 2011 2:55 PM,1
To- Singleton, Deborah (ECY)
Subject- RE, Occurrence Report

9M Delborah - I'll"tr to get. a hold of you tomorrow with more details. In the meantime a letter to Ecology has been
drafted explaining why an inspection was missed and why more might be missed.

I don't think this will affect our abili-ty to meet the certificatfor; and shipment milestones.

We probably need to talk about secondary containment in regards to this waste stream. The x-ray of the parent drumshowed no liquids. The waste, absorbent material that was determined to be acidic and damp after tt was opened in theWRAP glove, was neutralized and extra absorbent material added before placed in the daughter drums.

Mike C.

from: Singleton, Deborah (ECY) f gW-d~h§a. LGV
Sent- Wednesday, May 04, 2011 10:04 AM
To: Collins, Michael
"be=t Occurrence Report

Thanks Mike for the info.

Since this was a waste stream destined for WIPP, will this incident impact the certification project?

This incident reinforces the need for secondary containment.

Deborah Singleton
Waste Management ProjectlManager
WA State Department of Ecology
Nuclear Waste Program
509 372-7923 (W)

(b)(6)(c)



W11l1ams, Joel F Jr

From: Williams, Joel F Jr
Sent., Wednesday, May 25. 2011-1:34 PM
To- Sin~gleton, Deborah
Cc: Cfark, Cliff E.; Wei,.Stephen; Collins, Michael S; Mckarns, Tony C.; Tuott, Lee C; Mortensen,

A S (Stuart); Dixon. Brian J; Cawrse, Allan E; Engelmann, Richard H; Aijure, Gustavo A;
Seaver, Jennie Rl; Mccarthy, Edward T, Sutton, Leslie N

Subject- FW: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY VERBEL QUESTIONS ON WRAP LEAKING CONTAINER
ON MAY 12, 2011

Importance: High

Deborah

I apologize (again) I neglected to put you on the distribution for DOE/CHPRC responses to Ecology (Kathy Conaway)

below.

if you have any questions, plea se call met on 376-4782 oa (b)(6)

Thanks for your time and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hill PRC

From, Williams, loel F Jr
Sant. Wednesday, May 25, 201I.1 10:26 AM
To: Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)
Cc: Clark, Cliff E.; Well, Stephen; Collins, Midchael S; Mckarns, Tony C.; Tuott, Lee C; Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Dixon,
Brian .J; Cawrse, Allan E; Engefmann., Richard H; Allure, Gustavo A; Seaver, Jennie R; Mccarthy, Edward T; Ullman,
Jonathan D; Carter. Cathie A; Sutton, Leslie N
Subject- RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY VERBEL QUESTIONS ON WRAP LEAKING CONTAINER ON MAY 12, 2011
Importance: High

Kathy

On May 12, 2011,* you had a meeting with C1{PRC (Al Cawrse) you had asked six (6) questions pertaining to the WRAP
leaking container event on April 26, 201 1. On May 16, 2011 1 sent you an e.Tail to confirm the verbal questions that you
had asked of Mr. Carse on May 12, 20111. You responded back stating the questions were correct but you had deleted
question # 6 and added two (2) nm questions.

The following ame the responses to the verbal and written questions:

1, Questions: Who is the B3ED?

Response:, 1(b)(6) asthe declared BED for the "as found" contamination response in 240)4-W8.

2. Question: What determination was made regartding the event')



Responset Initial event response determination has been captured in CIIPRC Critique/Investigation
Report EM-RL-CHPRC-WRAP-2011-N02. This critique will be provided toyou as part of
the package of documents Ecolog requested during the May 20,2011 meeting with
DOE/CHPRC at WRAP and will be submitted to you by May 26,2011.

3. Question: What cl1assification was assigned?

Respomws The event was determined not to have met any of the WRAJP Emergency Action Level
(EAL) criteria in DOE-0223RLEP 1.0-App 1.2i, Recognizing and Classifying Event
Emergenies. The BED contacted the Occurrece Notification Center (ONC) within the
specified time limits to confirm, the event did not meet Abnormal Event criteria as well
under PRC-PRO-EM-060, Reporting Occurrences and Processing Operations Information,
The event was later determined to have met the criteria for-occurrence reporting under
Group-6 Contamlnation/kadiation Control, Subgroup -B Spread of Radiation
Contamination which is a Significant Category 2 (SC-2) occurrence.

4. Question: Who was the chemical hazards assessor?

Responwe 1{1e a ygienist responding to the "as found"~ contamination waj(b)6)

5. Question: Who was the fiacility staging area manager?

Response- A Staging Area Manager was not assigned since there was no facility evacuation or facility

take cover determined to be required.

6. Question: What was the waste in the drum that leaked?

Response: The waste was a mixed waste with an alpha emitting radioisotope- The waste was
associated with processes in the 325 Building described in the AK package. Initial check of
the material that had leaked using pH paper indicated that the liquid that leaked from the
drum was acidic with apH of <2.

7. Question. How is request package coming?

Response: The requested information package that you requested on May 3, 2011 is the same
information package of documents Ecology requested during the May 20,2011 meeting
with DOE/CHWRC at WRAP. All the requested information will be submitted to Ecology
by May 26, 2011.

If you have any questions, please call mne on 376-4782 or

Thank you for your tim and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmenital Protmcion
CH2M Hill PRC



Williams, Joel F Jr

From:t Williams, Joel F Jr
sent. Wednesdtay, May 25,201 1:32 Pki
To: Singleton. Deborah

Cc: ~Clark, CW;, E.: Weil, Stephen*, Coffins, Michael S: Makamns, Tony C.. Thuct, Lee C; Mortensen,
A S (Stuart); Dixon, Brian J; Cawrse, Allan E; Engelmann, Richard H; Aliure, Gustavo A;
Seaver, Jennie R- Mccarthy, Edward T; Sutton, Leslie N

Subject: FW: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY QUESTIONS ON SIGNIFICANT CATEGORY 2

Importanco: High

Deborah

I apologizel neglected to put You an the distribution for DOE/CHPRC responses to Ecology (Kathy Cornaway) bWow.

if you have any questions, please all me on 376-4792 o ()6

Thanks for your time anid patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmental Protection
CH2M Hill' PRC

From., Williams, -Joel F Jr
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2011 10:26 AM
To: Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)
Cc: Clark, CJlff E., Well, Stephen; Collins, Michae! S; Mokarns, Tony C.; Tuott, Lee C; Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Dixon,
Brian 3; Cawrse, Allan E; Engelmann, Richard H-; Aijure, Gustavo A; Seaver, Jeninie R; Mccarthy, Edward T; Sttn, Leslie
N
Subject, RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY QU)ESTONS ON SIGNIRCANTr CATEGORY 2
Importance: High

Kathy

On May 12-2011 email you had fthee (3) questions that you would like responded to based on the Occurrence Report
EM%-RL..CHPRC-WYR.AP-201 1.00). dated April 26, 2011. The following are the responses to the questions:

1. Question: Significance Category 2, What does the -z" mean?

Response: Ite Department of En.ergy (DOE-HQ) occurrence reporting system was established to
ensure timely collection, reportin, analysis, and disseminuation of information on
environiment, safety, and health issues as required by law or regulations or as needed to
ensure that the DOE-HQ and National Nuclear Security Administration are kept fully
informed oni a timely basis about events that could adversely affect the health and safety of
the public or the workers, the environment, the Intended purpose of DOE faclfities, or the
credibility of the Department The Occurrence Reporting and Processing System (ORPS)
reports are prepared to meet DOE internal needs. Thecy am nom intended to be used for
external regulatory reporting purposes, In the ORPS system "Signifcant Category 2"1
indicates an incident (in this case a small leak irk drum in storage) resulted in a moderate
impact to faciity operations. The impact to W;RAP operations was caused by the radiologic



cons-tituents in the leakage which resulted in a potential exposure of workers to the
radioactive materials. Becavs of tha potential for exposure, operations in the 2404-WB
bulding were temporarily suspended until a recovery plan could be developed and
executed.

2. Question: How is "2" defined?

Response: The response to Question 1 states and defines the use "Signifkcant Category 2"

3. Question: Who was the Building Emergency Director (BED) for this WRAP event?

Response: The BED that was on duty the day of t64 leaking container name i (b)(6) WRAE
Duty Operations Supervisor.

If you have any questions, please call mne on 376-4782 oy (b6)F

Thanks for your time, and patience

Joel F Willianis Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory Inspection Lead
Environmntal Proteiction
CHQM Hill PRO-



Willijams, Joel F Jr

From: Williams. Joel F Jr
som; Wednesdey, May 25, 2011 10:26 AM

To: Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)
Co-. Clark. Cliff E.; Weil, Stephen; Collins, Michael S; LMckamns, Tony C-.; Tuott, Lee C; Mortenisen,

A S (Stuart); Dixon, Brian J: Cawrse, Allan E; Engelmann, Richard H: AIjure, Gustavo Ak
Seaver, Jennie R. -Mcca-thy, Edward T; Ullmnan, Jonathan D-; Carter, Cathie A; Sutton, Leslie
N

Subject: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY VERBEL QUESTIONS ON WRAP LEAKING CONTAINER ON
MAY 142, 2011

Importance; I-ugh

Kathy

On May 12, 2011, you had a meeting with CI{PRC (Al Cawrse you had asked six (6) questions pertaining to the WRAP
leaking container event on April 26,2011. On May 16,20111 sent you an email to confirm the verbal questions that you
had asked of Mr. Cawrse on May 124 2011. You responded back stating the questions were correct but you had deleted
question # 6 and added two (2) more questions.

Th3e following are the responses to the verba and written questions:

1. Questions: Who is theBED?

Response: 1(b)(6) -- was the decar ed BDl for the "as found" contamination response in 2404-WB.

2. Question: Wbat determination was made regarding the event?

Response: Initial event response determination has been captured In CHIPRC Critiqueflnvestigation
Report EM-RL-CflPRC-VVRAP-24Ou-Wo2. This critique wil be provided to you as part of
the package of documents Ecology requested during the May 20,2011 meeting with
DOIJCHPRC at WRtAP ank! will be submitted to you by May 26 52011.

3. Question: What classification was assigned?

Response- The event was determined not to have met any of the WRAP Emergency Action Level
tEAL) criteria in DOE-0223RLEP 1.0-App 1-2.L, Recognizing and Classifying Event
Emergencies. The RED contacted the Occarrence Notification Center (ONC) within the
specified time limits to confimn the event did not meet Abnormal Event criteria as well
under PRC-PRO.EIM-060, Reporting Occurrences and Processing Operations Informtation.
Thae event was later determined to have met the criteria for occurrence reporting under
Group-6 ContaminatloWRadiation Control, Subgroup -B Spread of Radiation
Contamination which is a Significant Category 2 (SC-2) occurrence.

4. Question- Who was the chemical hazards assessor?

Response: The Industrial[ Hygienist responding to the "as found" contanuation was (b)(6)
(b)(6) :]

5. Question: Who was the facility staging area manager?

Response: A Staging Area Manager was not assigned since there was no facility evacuation or facility
take cover determined to be required.



6. Question: What was the waste in the druim that leaked?

Response; The waste was a mixed waste with an ulpha emitting radioisotope. The waste was
associated with processes In the 325 Burilding described In the AK package. Initial check of
the materisl that had leaked using pH paper indicated that the liquid that leaked front the
drium was acidie with apH of < 2.

'7 Question: How is request package coming?

Response: The requested information package that you requested on May 3.2011 is the same
information package of documents Ecology requested during the May 20,2011 meeting
with DOEICHPRC at W. All the requested information will be submitted to Ecology
by May 26,2011.

If you have any questions, please call me on 376-4782 or ()6

Thant you for your time and patience.

Joel F. Williams Jr.
CHPRC Regulatory ispection Lead
Environmental Protecion
CH2M Hill PRC

2



Williams, J"- F Jr

From: Conaway, Kathy (ECY) (KCON461 Oecy~wa.9ov]
Bent Wednesday, May 25 201,1 '12:01 PM

To:.William,. Joel F Jr
Subject. RE: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY QUESTIONS ON SIGNIFICANT CATEGORY 2

Thanks Joel for both infG emails.

From*. William, Joel F Jr rnvifto:Joel F Jr WAlil-gasoPRLav
Sent:' Wednesday, May 25, 2011 10:26 AM
To: Conaway, Kathy (ECY)
CC* Clark, Cliff E,; Well, Stephen; Collins, Michael S; fMckarns, Tony C.; Tuali, Lee C; Mortensen, A S (Stuart); Dixon,Brian 3; Cawrse, Alan E; Engelmenn, Richard H; AlJure, Gustavo A; Seaver, Jennfe R; Mmtaly, Edward T, Sutton, Leslie
N
Subject. RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY QUESTIONS ON SIGNIFICANT CATEGORY 2
Importance: High

Kathy

OnMay 12,2011 einail you had three (3) quesfions that you would like responded to based on the Occurrence Report ~-L
CHPRC-WRAP-201 1-0002, l~d.Aed 26, 2011. The following are the responses to the questions:

1. Question; Significance Category 2, What does the "2" mean?

The Department of Energy (DOE-HQ) occurrence reporting system was established to ensure thnely collection, reporting,analysis, mid dissemination of information on environnnut, safety, and health issme as required by law or regulations or asneeded to ensure that the DOE4IQ and National Nuclear Security Adminnistration arm kept fully informed on a timely basabout events that could adv'ersely affect the health and safety of' the public or the workers, the envionmnn4 the intendedpurpose of DOE fadiies, or the credibility of the Department The Occurrene Reporting and Processing System (ORPS)reports are prepared to umet DOE inernal needs. T7hey are not intended to be used for external regulatorv reportingpurposes fit the ORPS system "Significant Category 2 iodieatea an incident (in this came a samll leak in drum in storage)resulted in a moderate impact to facility operatioms The impact to WRAP operations was caused by the radiologicconstituents in the leakage which resulted in a potential exposure of worker to the radioactive materials. Becouse of thatpotential for evposure, operations in the 2404-WB building were temporarily suspended until a recovery plan could be
developed and executed.

2.Question: Hlow is "2" defined?

The response to Question I states amd defines the mse "Significant Category 2"'

3. Question- Who was the Building Emergency Director (EDl) for this WRAP event?

The EDl tha was on duty the day of the l1eaking container nam is(b)(_6) WRAP Duty Operations Supervisor.

ms please call mne on 376-4782 or ()6

id patience.



Williams, Joel Fr ir

From; Conaway, Kathy (ECY) [KCON461 0 ecywa.gov]
Sent: Wednesdiay, May 25, 204111:35 PM
To: Williams, Joel F Jr
Cc. Clark, Cliff E.; Wail, Stephen; Collins, Michael S; Mckarris, Tony C.; Tuott, Lee C; Mortensen,

A S (Stuart); Dixon, Brian J. Cawrse, Allan E; Engeimanri, Richard K-; AIure, Gustavo A;
Seaver, Jennie R; Mccarthy, Edward T; Blebesheimer, Joanette (ECY); Ulmant, Jonathan 0;
Carter, Cathie A; Sutton, Leslie N. Conaway, Kathleen (ECY)1

Subject: RE: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY VERBEL QUESTIONS ON WRAP LEAKING CONTAINER
ON MAY 12, 2011

What seems to be missing here is any evaluation under the Hartford RCRA Permit, dangerous waste portion. Even if
there is a disconnect or lack of integration between the permit and USOE site req uIrements, It does not seem (to
Ecology) that that should provide any basis for lack of compliance with permit requirements.

From; Williams, Joel F It rM-ailt:Joet F In WIIlllams0RLqov]
Sent Wednesday, May 25, 2011 10:26 AM
To: Conaway, Kathy (ECY)
Cc: Clark, Cliff E.; Wedl, Stephen, Colins, Michael S, Mckarns, Tony C.; Tuott, Lee C; Morterisen, A S (Stuart); Dixon,
Brian J; Cawrse, Allan E; Engelmanri, Richiard H; Aijure, Gustavo A; Seaver, Jennie R; Mccarthy, Edward T; Ullman,
Jonathan 0; Carter, Cathie A; Sutton, Leslie N
Subject: RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY VERBEL QUESTIONS ON WRAP LEAKING CONTAINER ON MAY 12, 2011
Importance: High

Kathy

On May 12,2011, yan had a meeting with CHPRC (A! Cawrsc) you had asked six (6) questions pertaining to the WRAP leaking
container event on April 26, 2011. On May 16, 20111I sent you an email to confirm the verbal questions that you had asked of Mr.
Cawrse on May 12, 201.1. You responded back stating the questions were correct bt you had deleted question # 6 and. added twa (2)
more questions.

The foflowing are the responses to the verbal and w~i (In questions:

1. Quesdons: Who is the BED?

(b)(6) athe decared RED for the "as found" contamination repouse In 2404-WB.
!ton: Wha determinauion was made regarding the event?

Initial event respose determination has been captured in CHPRC Critiqe/Ivestigation Report E.M-iRL-CMI3 C-WRAJ'-20I1-
0002. This critique will be provided to you as part of the package of docunents. Ecology requested during the May 20, 2011
meeting with DOE/CHPRC at WRA&P and will be submitted to you by May 26. 2011.

3. Quiestion: What classification was assigned?
The event was determined ot to have met any of the WRAP Emergency Action Level (EAL) criteria in DOE-0223RLEP 1.0-App

1-2-L, Recognizing and Classit.ln Event Emergencies. The BED contacted the Occurrence Noltication Center (ONC) within
the speciflied time limits to confirm the event did not meet Abnormal Event criteria as well under PRC-PRO-RM-060,
Reporting Occene and Processing Operations Information. The event was later determined to have met the criteria for
occurrence reporting under Group-6 ContaminationtRadiation Control, Subgroup -B Spread of Radiation Contumination
which is a Significant Category 2 (SC-2) occurrence.

4. Question:. VWho was the chemical hazards assessor?
The Industriall Hygienist responding to the'*a found" contamination w()6

5. Question: Who was the facility staging are-- manager?



A Staging Area Manager was not assignedt Since therm was no facility eva .cuation or facility take cover determined to be require&L

6. Question- What wa the waste in the dnm thait leaked?

The waste was a mixed waste with an alpha emitting radioisotopfe, The waste was associated with processes in the 325 Building
described in the AN padkage. Initial check of the material that bad leaked ussing pH paper indicated that the liquid that
leaked from the drum was acidic with a pH of < 2.

7. Question: How is request package crning?

The requvsted information package that you requested on, May 3, 2011 Is the sam information package of docaumts Elcology
requested during the May 20,2011 meeting with DOE,/CIWRC at WRAP. Aft the requested information will be submitted to
geology by May 26, 2011.

If you have any qwestions, please call nie on 376-4782 or (b)(6)

Thank you for your t ime- and patience.

ispection Lead
tion

2


